e-37

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI- 110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/2022/WZ/School 576

Dated: |5 /09/2022

To.

The Principal, Govt. Girls Sr. Sec. School, Tulsi Nagar, Delhi- 110035.

Subj:- Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Tulsi Nagar, Delhi- 110035.

Sir.

This has reference to your letter no GGSSS/TN/2021-22/394 dated 25.07.2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the said school building was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 05.09.2022 in your presence to check the status of the shortcomings issued by this department vide letter No. F.6/DFS/MS/School/2015/1393 dated 26.06.2015 (copy enclosed), but no improvement was observed as seen at the time of inspection.

In view of the above, the application for issuance of Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier.

Yours faithfully,

(Dharampal Bhardwaj) Dy. Chief Fire Officer

(West Zone)

Copy to:-

 The Director, Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat Delhi 110054.

en

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS, DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI - 110001

No. 66/085/as/gcherol/2015/1383

Date: 26/06/15

To,

The Principal Govt. Girls Sr. Sec. School, Tulsi Nagar, Delhi-110035.

Subject: Issuance of NOC in respect of Govt. Girls Sr. Sec. School, Tulsi Nagar, Delhi-110035.

Sir.

Please refer to your letter no. Nil dated 2/05/2015 on the subject noted above, it is informed that the said school building premises have been inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 30/05/2015.

During course of inspection the following shortcomings were observed.

- 1. Width of class room's doors varies from 92cm to 100 cm against required minimum 100 cm clear width.
- 2. Terrace pump of 450 lpm not provided.
- 3. Over Head water tank of 10000 ltrs not provided.
- 4. Exit sign not frovided.
- 5. LPG cylinder are being used without precutation it should be as per DOE circular dated 1/03/2011
- 6. Electric wiring should be in metal conduit/concealed type.
- 7. Electric meter has been installed under stairs require to be taken to a safe place away from stairs.

You are requested to comply above shortcomings with in 90 days inder intimation to this department otherwise action will be taken as per Delhi Fire Service act2007 and rule 2010. The premises shall be at your risk & cost.

Yours faithfully,

(Vipin Kental) Dy. Chief Fire Officer, Ph: 011 - 23846352